

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

MARK A. BRISCOE AND SHELDON A. CYPRESS,
Petitioners,

v.

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA,
Respondent.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
Supreme Court Of Virginia**

BRIEF OF THE RESPONDENT

WILLIAM C. MIMS
Attorney General of Virginia

STEPHEN R. MCCULLOUGH
State Solicitor General
Counsel of Record
smccullough@oag.state.va.us

WILLIAM E. THRO
Special Counsel

MARTIN L. KENT
Chief Deputy Attorney
General

EUGENE MURPHY
Senior Assistant Attorney
General

ALICE T. ARMSTRONG
Assistant Attorney
General II

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY
GENERAL
900 East Main Street
Richmond, Virginia 23219

Telephone: (804) 786-2436
Facsimile: (804) 786-1991

*Counsel for
Commonwealth of Virginia*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	9
ARGUMENT.....	12
I. THE PETITIONERS WAIVED THEIR CONFRONTATION RIGHTS BY FAILING TO DEMAND THAT THE PROSECUTION PRODUCE THE ANALYST AND NOW SEEK TO TAKE ADVANTAGE OF THAT WAIVER BY OBTAINING AN ADVISORY OPINION ABOUT WHAT MIGHT HAVE HAPPENED HAD THE ANALYST BEEN PRESENT	13
A. In characterizing <i>Virginia Code</i> § 19.2-187.1 as a “subpoena statute,” the petitioners ignore the construction that the Supreme Court of Virginia placed upon the law.....	13
B. The Court should decline to provide an advisory opinion based on purely hypothetical scenarios.....	19
II. BY PROVIDING A DEFENDANT WITH THE OPPORTUNITY TO CROSS-EXAMINE A WITNESS WHO IS FACE-TO-FACE, UNDER OATH, VIRGINIA LAW SATISFIED THE DEMANDS OF THE CONFRONTATION CLAUSE.....	25

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
A. The constitutional text alone does not resolve the issue	27
B. The evils targeted by the Confrontation Clause have nothing to do with who first questions a witness or at what point during a trial an item is introduced into evidence	30
1. The colonial experience in the royal vice-admiralty courts does not support the petitioners’ “sequence of witnesses” argument.....	31
2. The notorious treason trials of England do not support the petitioners.....	32
3. State constitutions adopted in the wake of independence do not support the petitioners’ “plain language” argument.....	33
4. Contemporaneous treatises do not tie the importance of live examination of witnesses to any particular order of witnesses or sequence of introducing evidence	35
5. The Confrontation Clause was not designed to displace the flexibility that characterized colonial trials.....	37

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
6. The petitioners’ expansive reading of the protections of the Confrontation Clause would take the Clause far beyond its historical moorings	39
C. The petitioners’ remaining criticisms of the Virginia statute are without merit..	41
1. The petitioners’ burden of proof and fundamental fairness arguments fall within the Due Process Clause, not the Confrontation Clause	41
2. The prosecution established the chain of custody	43
CONCLUSION	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Ashwander v. TVA</i> , 297 U.S. 288 (1936).....	23
<i>Bell v. Virginia</i> , 622 S.E.2d 751 (Va. Ct. App. 2005).....	1
<i>California v. Green</i> , 399 U.S. 149 (1970).....	25, 28, 29, 40
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004).....	5, 26, 30, 31, 32, 33
<i>Giles v. California</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2678 (2008).....	30
<i>Grant v. Virginia</i> , 682 S.E.2d 84 (Va. Ct. App. 2009)	16, 18
<i>Gray v. Virginia</i> , 265 S.E.2d 705 (Va. 1980).....	1
<i>Hays v. Arizona Corp. Comm'n</i> , 409 P.2d 282 (Az. 1965).....	16
<i>In re Edwards</i> , 130 So. 615 (Fla. 1930)	16
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970).....	42
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 10 Tenn. (2 Yer.) 58 (1821)	35
<i>Kentucky v. Stincer</i> , 482 U.S. 730 (1987).....	43, 45
<i>Magruder v. Virginia</i> , 275 Va. 283, 657 S.E.2d 113 (2008)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Mattox v. United States</i> , 156 U.S. 237 (1985).....	25, 30
<i>McGoldrick v. Compagnie Generale Transatlantique</i> , 309 U.S. 430 (1940).....	43
<i>Melendez-Diaz v. Massachusetts</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2527 (2009).....	8, 13, 15, 27, 42, 44
<i>Mullins v. Virginia</i> , 404 S.E.2d 237 (Va. Ct. App. 1991).....	1
<i>Niles v. Boston Rent Control Adm’r</i> , 374 N.E.2d 296 (Mass. App. Ct. 1978)	16
<i>Spencer v. Texas</i> , 385 U.S. 554 (1967).....	39, 42
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	23
<i>Stone v. Powell</i> , 428 U.S. 465 (1976).....	43
<i>Tacon v. Arizona</i> , 410 U.S. 351 (1973).....	28
<i>Taylor v. Illinois</i> , 484 U.S. 400 (1998).....	13
<i>United States v. Brooks</i> , 928 F.2d 1403 (4 th Cir. 1991)	20
<i>United States v. Owens</i> , 484 U.S. 554 (1988).....	25
<i>Virginia v. Doe</i> , 682 S.E.2d 906 (Va. 2009).....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Washington State Grange v. Washington State Republican Party</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1184 (2008).....	23
<i>Wigglesworth v. Oregon</i> , 49 F.3d 578 (9 th Cir. 1995).....	41
<i>Williams v. Virginia</i> , 360 S.E.2d 361 (Va. 1987).....	21
<i>Wisconsin v. Mitchell</i> , 508 U.S. 476 (1993).....	15
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992).....	43
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
Del. Decl. of Rights § 14 (1776).....	34
Mass. Const. § 12 (1780).....	34
Md. Decl. of Rights § 19 (1776).....	34
N.C. Const., Decl. of Rights § 7 (1776).....	34
N.H. Const. Art. I, § 15 (1784).....	34
Pa. Const. § 9 (1776).....	34
Va. Const. § 8 (1776).....	34
 STATUTES	
1 & 2 <i>Philip & Mary, c. 10</i> (1554) <i>and 1 Eliz., c. 1 § XXXVII</i> (1558).....	33
<i>Virginia Code § 9.1-1101</i>	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Virginia Code</i> § 19.2-187	1, 2, 8, 14, 23
<i>Virginia Code</i> § 19.2-187.01	6, 43
<i>Virginia Code</i> § 19.2-187.1	2, 7, 8, 9, 13, 15, 17
<i>Virginia Code</i> § 46.2-1052	3
 ACTS OF ASSEMBLY	
1976 Va. Acts ch. 245	2
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
1 A.E. Dick Howard, COMMENTARIES ON THE CONSTITUTION OF VIRGINIA (1974)	30
1 REPORTS OF THE TRIALS OF COLONEL AARON BURR FOR TREASON (1808)	38
3 William Blackstone, COMMENTARIES ON THE LAWS OF ENGLAND (1768)....	36, 37
Charles W. Fricke, PLANNING AND TRYING CASES (1957).....	21
Daniel D. Blinka, <i>Trial by Jury on the Eve of Revolution: the Virginia Experience</i> , 71 UMKC L. REV. 529 (2003).....	37
Daniel H. Pollitt, <i>The Right of Confrontation: Its History and Modern Dress</i> , 8 J. PUB. L. 381 (1959)	31, 32, 33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
David G. Savage, <i>Supreme Court Ruling Shakes Up Criminal Trials</i> , L.A. TIMES (July 26, 2009)	2
Erwin N. Griswold, <i>The Due Process Revolution and Confrontation</i> , 119 U. PA. L. REV. 711 (1971)	28
Francis H. Heller, THE SIXTH AMENDMENT TO THE CONSTITUTION OF THE UNITED STATES (1951)	29, 30, 32
Hilton Spellman, DIRECT EXAMINATION OF WITNESSES (1968)	20
Letter by the First Continental Congress to the Inhabitants of the Province of Quebec, October 26, 1774	32
Matthew Hale, THE HISTORY OF THE COMMON LAW OF ENGLAND 163 (Charles M. Gray ed. Univ. of Chi. Press 1971) (1713).....	36
REPORT OF THE VIRGINIA STATE CRIME COMMISSION TO THE GOVERNOR AND THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF VIRGINIA ON FORENSIC SCIENCE, H. Doc. No. 36 (1975).....	2
Ronald M. Peters, Jr., THE MASSACHUSETTS CONSTITUTION OF 1780 (1974).....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

Sir James Fitzjames Stephen, <i>Criminal Procedure from the Thirteenth to the Eighteenth Century</i> , in 2 SELECT ESSAYS IN ANGLO AMERICAN LEGAL HISTORY 443 (1908).....	33
The Boston Massacre Trials, <i>in 2 LEGAL PAPERS OF JOHN ADAMS 27</i> (L. Kinvin Wroth & Hiller B. Zobel eds., 1965).....	38
XIII THE DOCUMENTARY HISTORY OF THE RATIFICATION OF THE CONSTITUTION, doc. No. 221, p. 527, Brutus No. 2, published 1787 (2003).....	35
